in the interest rates structure could have on the expected financial margin and on the market value of equity in relation to the overall
portfolio of the Bank.
The Asset/Liability Management System estimates the change over a year (within the context of the maturity gap model) that a shift in
the interest rate yield curve would have on the financial margin. The model groups all the assets and liabilities into a series of time
intervals (initially shorter and then increasingly longer intervals) according to the repricing timescales. The algebraic sum of the items of
each “time bucket” of one year is the basis for simulating the effect on the interest margin of a rate shock (specifically given an
instantaneous, unique and parallel shift in general market rates of plus/minus 100 basis points). With regard to the market value of the
assets, the duration gap methodology measures the sensitivity of the present value of the portfolio net of all active and passive
operations.
The following table shows the effects (calculated with the maturity gap model) on the interest margin and on the net income.

Volatility of the net interest income and of net income calculated using the Gap model (thousands of Euro)

Instantaneous and parallel shift in the interest rate yield curve +100 bp -100 bp
Net interest income change +3,227 -3,227
Net income change  +2,194 -2,194

P ART  E

I NFOR MAT I ON ON RI SKS  AND RE LATED HEDGI NG P OL I C I ES

177

The analysis of the effect on the margin shows a volatility similar to that of the previous year (+/- €3,224 thousand in 2017), the result
of the volumes of assets subject to repricing over the year higher than the volumes of liabilities over the reference time horizon.  The
main cause of this mismatching is the use of largely fixed-rate forms of funding, not accompanied by as many fixed-rate loans. It
should also be remembered that the maturities of liabilities are characterised by maturities rarely exceeding 24 months and therefore

[…]

which stood at a level of 2.20 above the five-year average (1.2) and clearly above the data of 31 December 2017 (-0.16). As expected,
the indicator shows a progressive realignment to levels considered physiological for the type of operations of the bank. During the year,
the total duration of the liabilities segment gradually shortened, going from a peak of 1.67 years recorded in March 2018
(corresponding to the significant funding tranches of the first quarter of 2018) to 1.17 in December 2018 (about 0.5 years less in 9
months). The shortening of the duration of liabilities, in the presence of transactions mainly at a fixed rate with an average duration
similar to that of the duration, is essentially due to the passage of time (known as "duration drift"), only partly offset by new tranches
of funding in the following months, which were smaller (about €110m in total compared to about €300m in the first quarter) and with
an average duration of less than one year. There are also increasing corporate deposits payable on demand, which are insensitive to
interest rate changes and further contribute to reducing the duration of liabilities. On the other hand, the duration of the assets
remained relatively stable and the combined effect led to an increase in the overall indicator.

The stress test of +/-100 b.p shows a clear reduction in the effect on equity, which fell from -/+ €0.2m in December 2017 to -/+ €1.2m
in December 2018, therefore representing a higher sensitivity of equity to a change in interest rates.

Volatility of the market value of equity (thousands of Euro)

Instantaneous and parallel shift in the interest rate yield curve +100 bp -100 bp
Change in the value of equity -1,226  +1,226

Price risk – Banking portfolio

In keeping with its risk profile the Bank did not engage in purely speculative transactions and therefore exposure of its securities
portfolio to price risk is deemed to be still limited for the evaluation of the Bank’s situation.
With regard to Merchant Banking, the Bank is engaged in Equity Investment activities in relation to the purchase of minority
shareholdings, mostly in industrial companies. The role of the Bank in these investee companies is that of strategic shareholder and the
selection and assessment of initiatives is carried out, based on internal procedures, by specialised organisational units created on an ad-